Hard
Head

791-212 — 791-215/791-220

SV - Monteringsanvisning for markis
Bruksanvisning i original

NO - Monteringsanvisning for markise
Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning

DA - Monteringsvejledning til markise
Overseettelse af den originale vejledning

PL - Instrukcja montazu markizy
Ttumaczenie oryginalnej instrukji

EN - Installation Instructions for Awning
Translation of the original instructions

DE - Montageanleitung fiir Markise
Ubersetzung der Original-Gebrauchsanweisung

FI - Markiisin asennusohje
Kaannos alkuperaisesta kayttoohjeesta

FR - Instructions de montage du pare-soleil
Traduction du mode d’emploi original

NL - Montage-instructies voor luifel
Vertaling van originele gebruiksaanwijzing



Varna om miljon!
Kasserad produkt ska atervinnas enligt gallande bestammelser.

Verne om miljget!
Kassert produkt skal gjenvinnes etter gjeldende lover og regler.

14

Beskyt miljget!
Kasserede produkter skal genbruges i overensstemmelse med gaeldende regler.

Dbaj o srodowisko!
Zuzyty produkt nalezy poddac recyklingowi zgodnie z obowiazujgcymi przepisami.

Care for the environment!
Recycle discarded product in accordance with local regulations.

Schiitzen Sie die Umwelt!
Das entsorgte Produkt muss gemaR den geltenden Bestimmungen recycelt werden.

Suojele ymparistoa!
Kaytosta poistettu tuote on kierratettava voimassa olevien saannosten mukaisesti.

Pensez a I'environnement
Les appareils hors d'usage doivent étre recyclés conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.

Bescherm het milieu!
Afgedankte producten moeten worden gerecycleerd volgens de van toepassing zijnde regelgeving.

Ratten till andringar forbehalles.
For senaste version av bruksanvisningen se www.jula.com

Med forbehold om endringer.
Nyeste versjon av bruksanvisningen finner du pd www.jula.com

Ret til zndringer forbeholdes.
Den seneste udgave af brugsanvisningen findes pa www.jula.com

Z zastrzezeniem prawa do zmian.
Najnowsza wersja instrukcji obstugi znajduje sie na www.jula.com

Jula reserves the right to make changes.
For latest version of operating instructions, see www.jula.com

Anderungen vorbehalten.
Die aktuellste Version der Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie auf www.jula.com

Pidatamme oikeuden muutoksiin.
Katso kayttoohjeiden uusin versio taalta: www.jula.com

Nous nous réservons le droit d"apporter des modifications.
Vous trouverez la derniere version des consignes d’utilisation sur www.jula.com

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.
Voor de recentste editie van de gebruikershandleiding, zie www.jula.com

Jula AB, Box 363, SE-532 24 SKARA

2025-06-10
© Jula AB



SVENSKA

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Las monteringsanvisningen noggrant innan anvandning!

. Spara monteringsanvisningen for framtida referens.

. Montera inte markisen om delar saknas eller ar skadade.

. Hall barn och husdjur pa behdrigt avstand fran arbetsomradet vid montering och/eller justering.

. Markisen och dess monteringsdetaljer ar endast avsedda fér montering pa vagg av slat betong eller
oputsat tegel. Kontakta kvalificerad personal om det finns sprickor i vaggen.

. Om byggnaden har skalmursvéaggar eller ett yttre skal, till exempel fasadtegel eller fasadpanel och
tillaggsisolering, ska installationen utforas av kvalificerad personal.

. Forsok aldrig andra eller modifiera markisen utan tillstdnd fran tillverkaren.

. Hantera markisen endast med rena hander, for att undvika att smutsa ned markistyg och dvriga
delar.

. Mandvrera inte markisen vid minusgrader.

. Mandvrera inte markisen nar det ar sno pa den.

o Forsok aldrig klattra pa markisen. Hang aldrig nagra foremal pa markisen.

VIKTIGT! Markisen ar endast avsedd att anvandas for solskydd. Fall omedelbart in markisen vid stark vind,
regn, hagel eller sno.

MONTERING
Ingaende delar
Markis 1 st.
Linstyrning 1 st.
Gummigenomforing, @ 18 mm 1 st.
Expanderplugg av plast, @ 6 mm 4 st.
Skruv M4 x 30, rostfritt stal 4 st.




SVENSKA

Expanderplugg av plast, @ 8 mm 10 st.
Skruv M5 x 40, rostfritt stal 10 st.
Montering
1. Faststall forst var linan och bromsenheten ska placeras. Vid leverans ar utrustningen férmonterad

for lin- och bromsenhetsplacering till hdger om fonstret. For att flytta lina och bromsenhet till vanster
sida, avlagsna skruvarna som haller vanster och hoger plastkdpa och ta bort kdporna. Flytta linaxeln
till vanster sida och linda om linan pa hjulet at andra hallet. Satt tillbaka k&porna och skruvarna.

2. Mark ut monteringshalen pa yttervaggen och borra halen. Satt i expanderplugg av plast och montera
fastena.

B

3.2 o
= 1
U
(e "’t $— #18MM
[\ %
A —/ . 1. Stagets langd + 15 mm.
2-95MM 2. Kontrollera att halet i
I stommen och halet fér
! lassprinten ar i linje
- vertikalt.
e s 40
ﬂ_caaM_/ |
-p8MM
i
I
3. Haka fast produkten i fastena. Ett klick hors nar den lases pa plats.

Lassprint

Stomme
Gummigenomfdring, 18 mm
Linstyrning, utsida
Markistyg

Stag

Stagfaste, framkant
Sparrstycke
Bromsenhet

Lina

Linstyrning, insida

bt

11

=

10

S3esNoaRON~

OO

—_

Insida
Utsida

&




SVENSKA

OBS! Invandig linstyrning och bromsenhet kan monteras till vanster eller hdger om fonstret.
12. Borra hal i vaggen fér gummigenomféringen och avlagsna borrdammet. Halet genom vaggen ska luta
cirka 3° nedat fran insidan mot utsidan for att férhindra att regnvatten tranger in i vaggen.

13.  Skar till gummigenomfdringen sa att den ar lika l1dng som vaggens tjocklek och for in den i halet i
vaggen.

14.  Placera linstyrningen pa utsidan i dess 6vre lage och linstyrningen pa insidan i dess nedre lage.

15. Dra linan genom linstyrningen pa utsidan, genom gummigenomfdringen, genom linstyrningen pa
insidan, bromsenheten och sparrstycket.

16. Montera lampliga expanderpluggar av plast och skruva fast fastena.

2 -M4x30 mm
4
. .
!
|
9 I 1. Linstyrning, insida
5 | 2. Bromsenhet
i 3. Sparrstycke
. 4. Gummigenomfoéring
o T 5. Fonster
L
2 - M5x40 mm /[
h\

4-MSX40mm




SVENSKA

HANDHAVANDE

Frigoring och lasning av linan

Las linan med bromsenheten genom att dra linan vertikalt till énskat lage. Dra sedan linparten ovanfor
bromsenheten nagot i sidled, sa att bromsenheten laser linan korrekt.

Sparrstycke

Sparrstycket anvands for att lasa linan om bromsenheten upphdr att fungera, till exempel till foljd av
nedisning av linan.



NORSK

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

Les monteringsanvisningen ngye for bruk!

Ta vare pa monteringsanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.

Ikke monter markisen hvis noen deler mangler eller er skadet.

Hold barn og husdyr pa god avstand fra arbeidsomradet ved montering og/eller justering.

Markisen og monteringsdelene er kun beregnet pa montering pa vegg av glatt betong eller upusset
murstein. Kontakt kvalifisert personale hvis det er sprekker i veggen.

Hvis bygningen har skallmurvegger eller et ytre skall, for eksempel fasademurstein eller fasadepanel
og tilleggsisolering, skal installasjonen utfgres av kvalifisert personale.

Ikke forsgk & endre eller modifisere markisen uten godkjennelse fra produsenten.

For at ikke markisestoffet og andre deler skal bli tismusset, ma du ha rene hender nar du handterer
markisen.

Markisen ma ikke betjenes i minusgrader.

Markisen ma ikke betjenes nar det er sng péa den.

Ikke forsgk a klatre pa markisen. lIkke heng gjenstander pa markisen.

VIKTIG! Markisen er kun beregnet pa bruk som solbeskyttelse. Markisen ma felles inn umiddelbart ved
sterk vind, regn, hagl eller sng.

MONTERING
Deler
Markise 1 stk.
Snorstyring 1 stk.
Gummigjennomfgring, @ 18 mm 1 stk.
Ekspansjonsplugg i plast, @ 6 mm 4 stk.
Skrue M4 x 30, rustfritt stal 4 stk.




NORSK

Ekspansjonsplugg i plast, @ 8 mm 10 stk.

\’\“ Skrue M5 x 40, rustfritt stal 10 stk.

Montering

6.

7.

8.

Bestem farst hvor snoren og bremseenheten skal plasseres. Ved levering er utstyret forhandsmontert
for snor- og bremseenhetsplassering til hgyre for vinduet. For a flytte snoren og bremseenheten il
venstre side fjerner du skruene som holder venstre og heyre plastdeksel, og fierner dekslene. Flytt
snorakselen til venstre side og snurr snoren rundt hjulet i den andre retningen. Sett dekslene og
skruene tilbake pa plass.

Marker monteringshullene pa ytterveggen og bor hullene. Sett inn ekspansjonspluggene i plast og

monter festene.

B

e - _
= .=
uA
'x "‘t 4 B18MM
o~ %
A —/ . 1. Staglengde + 15 mm.
2-96MM 2. Kontroller at hullet i
] 4 rammen og hullet for
- ! lasesplinten star pa linje
' vertikalt.
¥, B
I

Hekt produktet fast i festene. Det hares et klikk nar det Iases pa plass.



NORSK

Lasesplint

Stamme
Gummigjennomfagring, 18 mm
Snorstyring, utside
Markisestoff

Stag

Stagfeste, fremre kant
Sperrestykke
Bremseenhet

Snor

Snorstyring, innside

frcie]

]

— —

S9Nk~ LON =

- O

—_

Innside
Utside

OBS! Innvendig snorstyring og bremseenhet kan monteres til venstre eller hgyre for vinduet.
1. Bor hull i veggen for gummigjennomfgringen og fjern borestgvet. Hullet gjennom veggen skal helle
cirka 3° nedover fra innsiden mot utsiden for a forhindre at det trenger regnvann inn i veggen.

2. Skjeer til gummigjennomfaringen slik at den er like lang som tykkelsen pa veggen og fer den inn i
hullet i veggen.
3. Plasser snorstyringen pa utsiden i gvre posisjon og snorstyringen pa innsiden i nedre posisjon.
4, Trekk snoren gjennom snorstyringen pa utsiden, gjennom gummigjennomfgringen, gjennom
snorstyringen pa innsiden, bremseenheten og sperrestykket.
5. Monter egnede ekspansjonsplugger i plast og skru fast festene.
2 -M4x30 mm
4
3] 1. Snorstyring, innside
5 2. Bremseenhet
3. Sperrestykke
4. Gummigjennomfgring
" " 5. Vindu

2 - M5x40 mm




NORSK

4-M5SX40mm

BRUK

Frigjering og lasing av snoren

Las snoren med bremseenheten ved a trekke snoren vertikalt til gnsket posisjon. Trekk deretter snordelen
over bremseenheten litt sideveis, slik at bremseenheten laser snoren korrekt.

Sperrestykke

Sperrestykket brukes for & Iase snoren hvis bremseenheten slutter & fungere, for eksempel fordi snoren er
nediset.

10



DANSK

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Laes monteringsvejledningen omhyggeligt for brug!

Gem monteringsvejledningen til senere brug.

Monter ikke markisen, hvis dele mangler eller er beskadiget.

Hold barn og kaeledyr pa sikker afstand af arbejdsomradet under montering og/eller justering.
Markisen og dens monteringsbeslag er kun beregnet til montering pa en glat betonvaeg eller upudset
murstensvaeg. Hvis der er revner i vaeggen, skal du kontakte kvalificeret personale.

Hvis bygningen har skalmursvaegge eller en ydre skal, f.eks. facademursten eller facadepaneler og
ekstra isolering, skal installationen udfgres af kvalificeret personale.

Forsgg aldrig at eendre eller modificere markisen uden tilladelse fra producenten.

Handter kun markisen med rene haender for at undga at tilsmudse stoffet og andre dele.

Brug ikke markisen i frostgrader.

Brug ikke markisen, nar der ligger sne pa den.

Prev aldrig at klatre op pa markisen Haeng aldrig genstande pa markisen.

VIGTIGT! Markisen er kun beregnet til at blive brugt som solbeskyttelse. | tilfaelde af kraftig vind, regn, hagl
eller sne skal markisen straks rulles ind.

MONTERING
Medfalgende dele
Markise 1 stk.
Snorstyringsenhed 1 stk.
Gummigennemfgring, @ 18 mm 1 stk.
Rawlplug af plast, @ 6 mm 4 stk.
Skrue M4 x 30, rustfrit stal 4 stk.

11



DANSK

Rawlplug af plast, @ 8 mm 10 stk.
\’\“ Skrue M5 x 40, rustfrit stal 10 stk.
Montering
1. Forst skal du finde ud af, hvor snoren og bremseenheden skal placeres. Ved levering er udstyret

formonteret til placering af snor og bremseenhed til hgjre for vinduet. For at flytte snor- og
bremseenheden til venstre side skal du fijerne skruerne, der holder venstre og hgjre plastikdaeksel,
og fierne deekslerne. Flyt snorestangen til venstre side, og vikl snoren pa hjulet den anden vej rundt.
Saet daekslerne og skruerne pa plads igen.

2. Markér monteringshullerne pa ydervaeggen, og bor hullerne. Saet plastikrawlplugs i, og monter
beslagene.
s I - -
| >
e v{ 4 @18MM
o= %
A y4 L 1. Stangens leengde +
2—-96MM 15 mm.
- 2. Kontrollér, at hullet i
- ! rammen og hullet til
' Iasestiften flugter lodret.
F; e
I
= MM
I
I
3. Saet produktet fast pa beslagene. Der lyder et klik, nar det lases pa plads.

12



DANSK

Lasestift
Ramme
Gummigennemfgring, 18 mm
Snorstyringsenhed, yderside
Markisestof
Stang
Stangbeslag, forreste kant
Spaerrestykke
Bremseenhed

. Snor

. Snorstyringsenhed, inderside

b

]

S9N RLON =

- O

—_

Inderside
- 2. Yderside

A

OBS! Den indvendige snorstyrings- og bremseenhed kan monteres til venstre eller hgjre for vinduet.

1.

2.

3.

Bor huller i vaeggen til gummigennemfaringen, og fiern borestgvet. Hullet gennem vaeggen skal
haelde ca. 3° nedad fra indersiden mod ydersiden for at forhindre regnvand i at traenge ind i vaeggen.
Skaer gummigennemfgringen til i samme laeengde som veeggens tykkelse, og seet den ind i hullet i
vaeggen.

Placer snorstyringsenheden pa ydersiden i dens g@verste position og snorstyringsenheden pa
indersiden i den nederste position.

Treek snoren gennem snorstyringsenheden péa ydersiden, gennem gummigennemfgringen, gennem
snorstyringsenheden pa indersiden, bremseenheden og spaerrestykket.

Seet de passende plastikrawlplugs i, og skru beslagene pa plads.

2 -M4x30 mm
. 2
B4 1. Snorstyringsenhed, inderside
5 2. Bremseenhed
3. Speerrestykke
| 4. Gummigennemfaring
% . 5. Vindue

2 - M5x40 mm

13



DANSK

4-M5SX40mm

HANDTERING

Frigorelse og lasning af snoren

Las snoren med bremseenheden ved at treekke snoren lodret til den gnskede position. Treek derefter
snordelen over bremseenheden lidt til siden, sa bremseenheden laser snoren korrekt.

Sparrestykke

Spaerrestykket bruges til at lase snoren, hvis bremseenheden holder op med at fungere, f.eks. pa grund af
tilisning af snoren.

14



POLSKI

ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu przeczytaj uwaznie instrukcje!

Zachowaj niniejszg instrukcje obstugi w celu przysztego uzycia.

Nie montuj markizy, jesli zauwazysz brak lub uszkodzenie jakiejs czesci.

Dzieci i zwierzeta domowe trzymaj w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od miejsca, w ktérym odbywa sie
montaz i/lub regulacja markizy.

Markiza i elementy montazowe sg przeznaczone wylgcznie do montazu na $cianie z gtadkiego
betonu lub nietynkowanej cegty. Jezeli Sciana jest popekana, skontaktuj sie z wykwalifikowanym
personelem.

Jezeli budynek posiada sciany elewacyjne lub lico, na przyktad z cegty lub paneli elewacyjnych, oraz
dodatkowg izolacje, montaz nalezy powierzy¢ wykwalifikowanemu personelowi.

Nigdy nie prébuj modyfikowaé markizy bez zgody producenta.

Dotykaj markizy wytgcznie czystymi rekoma, aby nie zabrudzi¢ tkaniny i pozostatych elementow
markizy.

Nie rozktadaj ani nie sktadaj markizy w ujemnych temperaturach.

Nie rozktadaj ani nie sktadaj markizy, na ktorej lezy $nieg.

Nigdy nie prébuj wspina¢ sie na markize. Nigdy nie zawieszaj niczego na markizie.

WAZNE! Markiza jest przeznaczona wylgcznie do uzytku jako ostona przeciwstoneczna. Przy silnym
wietrze oraz opadach deszczu, gradu i $niegu nalezy niezwtocznie ztozy¢é markize.

MONTAZ
Czesci skladowe
Markiza 1 szt.
Prowadnica linki 1 szt.
Przepust gumowy, @18 mm 1 szt.
Kotek rozporowy z tworzywa, @6 mm 4 szt.
Sruba M4 x 30, stal nierdzewna 4 szt.

15



POLSKI

Kotek rozporowy z tworzywa, @8 mm 10 szt.

\‘ Sruba M5 x 40, stal nierdzewna 10 szt.
Montaz

1. Na poczatku okre$l umiejscowienie linki i hamulca. Produkt zostat fabrycznie zmontowany tak, by linka
i hamulec znalazty sie po prawej stronie okna. Aby przenie$¢ linke i hamulec na lewg strone, zdejmij
prawg i lewg plastikowg ostone, odkrecajgc ich sruby. Przetdz watek linki na lewg strone i nawin linke
na koto w drugg strone. Natéz z powrotem ostony i przykreé je Srubami.

2. Wyznacz i wywieré otwory montazowe na Scianie zewnetrznej. WtéZ kotki rozporowe z tworzywa i

zamontuj wsporniki.

B

3.2 ot
A i
i "‘t 4 @18MM
- | 1. Diugosé belki + 15 mm.
A e ; 2. Upewnij sie, ze otwoér w
2—926MM o .
korpusie i otwér na
N zatyczke blokujaca
8.3 | znajdujg sie w jednej
i linii w pionie.
v D
I
- p8MM
I
I
3. Zaczep produkt na wspornikach. Gdy zatrzasnie sie w swoim miejscu, stycha¢ bedzie klikniecie.

16



POLSKI

frcie]

]

— —

A

Nogahr~oN~

10.
11.

—_

Zatyczka blokujgca

Korpus

Przepust gumowy, 18 mm
Prowadnica linki, zewnetrzna
Tkanina markizy

Poprzeczka

Wspornik belki, krawedz
przednia

Blokada

Hamulec

Linka

Prowadnica linki, wewnetrzna

Strona wewnetrzna
Strona zewnetrzna

UWAGA! Wewnetrzng prowadnice linki i hamulec mozna zamontowac¢ po lewej lub prawej stronie okna.

Wywieré w $cianie otwor na przepust gumowy i oczy$¢ go z pytu. Otwoér w Scianie powinien mieé

nachylenie okoto 3° w dét od wewnatrz do zewnatrz, aby unikng¢ wnikania w $ciane wody deszczowe;.
Przytnij gumowy przepust kablowy na dtugos¢ réwng grubosci Sciany i wtdéz go w otwdr w Scianie.
Ustaw zewnetrzng prowadnice linki w gornej pozycji, a wewnetrzng prowadnice linki w dolnej pozycji.
Przeprowadz linke przez prowadnice zewnetrzng, przepust gumowy, prowadnice wewnetrzng,

1.

2.
3.
4

hamulec i blokade.

Zamontuj odpowiednie kotki rozporowe z tworzywa i przykre¢ wsporniki.

2 - M4x30 mm
4
. N\
~08
=T
5

= 'y

-

2 - M5x40 mm

17

aghwb=

Prowadnica linki, wewnetrzna
Hamulec

Blokada

Przepust gumowy

Okno



POLSKI

4-M5SX40mm

OBSLUGA

Zwalnianie i blokowanie linki

Aby zablokowac linke za pomocg hamulca, pociggnij jg pionowo i ustaw w wybranym potozeniu. Nastepnie
przesun nieco linke nad hamulcem w bok, aby zostata przez niego poprawnie zablokowana.

Blokada

Blokada stuzy do blokowania linki, jezeli hamulec przestanie dziata¢ np. wskutek oblodzenia linki.

18



ENGLISH

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the Installation Instructions carefully before use.

. Save the instructions for future reference.

. Do not install the awning if any parts are missing or damaged.

. Keep children and pets at a safe distance from the work area when installing and/or adjusting.

o The awning and its installation parts are only intended for installation on a smooth concrete or bare
brick wall. Contact qualified personnel if there are cracks in the wall.

. The installation should be carried out by qualified personnel if the building has cavity walls or an
outer shell, for example facade brick or panelling and additional insulation.

. Never attempt to change or modify the awning without the approval of the manufacturer.

o Handle the awning with clean hands to avoid dirtying the fabric and other parts.

. Do not operate the awning in freezing conditions.

. Do not operate the awning when there is snow on it.

. Never attempt to climb on the awning. Never hang any objects on the awning.

IMPORTANT: The awning is only intended to be used as a sunblind. Fold in the awning immediately in
strong wind, rain, hail or snow.

INSTALLATION
Component parts
Awning 1
Cord guide 1
Rubber lead-through, @ 18 mm 1
Plastic expander plug, @ 6 mm 4
Screw M4 x 30, stainless steel 4

19



ENGLISH

Plastic expander plug, @ 8 mm 10

Screw M5 x 40, stainless steel 10

Installation

1. First decide where to place the cord and brake unit. On delivery the equipment is prefitted for the cord
and brake unit to be placed to the right of the window. To move the cord and brake unit to the left side,
remove the screws holding the left and right plastic caps and remove the caps. Move the cord shaft to
the left side and rewind the cord on the wheel in the other direction. Replace the caps and screws.

2. Mark out the mounting holes on the outer wall and drill the holes. Insert plastic expander plugs and

fit the fasteners.

B

3.2 o
] 4
(e ﬁ{ $— #18MM
o[~ %
A / ! 1. Barlength + 15 mm.
2-05MM 2. Check that the hole in
B the frame and the hole
- ! for the locking pin are
' vertically aligned.

3. Hook the product in the fasteners. It will click when it locks in place.

Locking pin
Frame
Rubber lead-through,18 mm
Cord guide, outside
Awning fabric
Bar
Bar fastener, front edge
Catch
Brake unit

. Cord

. Cord guide, inside

bt

=

SN RLON~

- OO

—_

Inside
Outside

NN

20



ENGLISH

NOTE: The internal cord guide and brake unit can be fitted to the left or right of the window.
1. Drill a hole in the wall for the rubber lead-through and remove the dust. The hole through the wall should
angle down 3° from the inside to prevent rainwater getting into the wall.

2. Cut the rubber lead-through to the thickness of the wall and insert it in the hole in the wall.
3. Put the cord guide on the outside in its upper position and the cord guide on the inside in its lower
position.

4. Pull the cord through the cord guide on the outside, through the rubber lead-through, and through
the cord guide on the inside, the brake unit and catch.

5. Fit suitable plastic expander plugs and screw on the fasteners.
2 -M4x30 mm
4
.
!
|
o | 1. Cord guide, inside
5 | 2. Brake unit
i 3. Catch
1 4. Rubber lead-through
S ! 5. Window
\
2 - M5x40 mm /[
h\

4-MSX40mm

21



ENGLISH

OPERATION

Releasing and locking the cord

Lock the cord with the brake unit by pulling the cord vertically to the required position. Pull the cord part
over the brake unit sideways a little, so that the brake unit locks the cord properly.

Catch

The catch is used to lock the cord if the brake unit stops working, for example as a result of the cord
freezing.

22



DEUTSCH

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Die Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung bitte sorgfaltig durchlesen!

Die Montageanleitung zum Nachschlagen aufbewahren.

Montieren Sie die Markise nicht, wenn Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind.

Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere beim Montieren und/oder Einstellen vom Arbeitsbereich fern.

Die Markise und ihre Befestigungsteile sind nur fur die Montage an einer Wand aus glattem Beton
oder unverputztem Ziegel vorgesehen. Wenn Risse in der Wand vorhanden sind, wenden Sie sich
an qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.

Wenn das Gebaude verschalte Wande oder eine Aufienhiille, wie z. B. Fassadenziegel oder
Fassadenpaneele und zusatzliche Dammung hat, sollte die Installation von qualifiziertem Personal
durchgefiihrt werden.

Versuchen Sie niemals, die Markise ohne Genehmigung des Herstellers zu verandern oder zu
verandern.

Behandeln Sie die Markise nur mit sauberen Handen, um eine Verschmutzung des Markisenstoffs
und anderer Teile zu vermeiden.

Die Markise nicht bei Temperaturen unter dem Gefrierpunkt betreiben.

Bedienen Sie die Markise nicht, wenn Schnee darauf liegt.

Versuchen Sie niemals, auf die Markise zu klettern. Hangen Sie niemals Gegenstande an die
Markise.

WICHTIG! Die Markise ist nur als Sonnenschutz vorgesehen. Bei starkem Wind, Regen, Hagel oder
Schnee die Markise sofort einfahren.

MONTAGE
Lieferumfang
Markise 1 St.
Rollenseilfenster 1 St.
Gummitille, @ 18 mm 1 St.
Kunststoffdiibel @ 6 mm 4 Stk.
Schraube M4 x 30, Edelstahl 4 Stk.

23



DEUTSCH

- « -
\\ Kunststoffdiibel, @ 8 mm 10 St.

L Schraube M5 x 40, Edelstahl 10 St.

Montage

1. Bestimmen Sie zunachst, wo die Leitung und die Bremsbaugruppe platziert werden sollen. Bei
Auslieferung ist die Ausrustung fir die Seil- und Bremseinheit rechts vom Fenster vormontiert. Um die
Seil- und Bremsbaugruppe nach links zu bewegen, entfernen Sie die Schrauben, mit denen die linke
und rechte Kunststoffabdeckung befestigt ist, und entfernen Sie die Abdeckungen. Bewegen Sie die
Seilachse nach links und wickeln Sie das Seil in die entgegengesetzte Richtung auf das Rad. Bringen
Sie die Abdeckungen und Schrauben wieder an.

2. Markieren Sie die Befestigungsldécher an der AuBenwand und bohren Sie die Lécher. Setzen Sie

den Kunststoffdlibel ein und installieren Sie die Halterungen.

B

3.2 st
— —p
u
RN |
O~
{ 1. Stangenlange + 15 mm.
A 5 e EMMA 2. Prifen, ob die Bohrung
im Rahmen und die
*ﬂ‘i Bohrung fiir den
8.3 i Sicherungsstift vertikal
’ —— ausgerichtet sind.
| <
4- MM
T
I
3. Befestigen Sie das Produkt in den Halterungen. Sie horen ein Klicken, wenn es einrastet.

24



DEUTSCH

Sicherungsstift
Rahmen

Gummitiille, 18 mm
Rollenseilfenster, aulten
Markisenstoff

Strebe

Stagreiter Vorderkante
Sperrelement
Bremseinheit

Leine
Rollenseilfenster, innen

frcie]

]

SN RLON =

- O

—_

Innenseite
Aullenseite

A

HINWEIS: Das Rollenseilfenster und die Bremseinheit kdnnen links oder rechts vom Fenster montiert
werden.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Bohren Sie Locher in die Gummitiille und entfernen Sie den Bohrstaub. Das Loch durch die Wand
sollte von innen nach aufden um ca. 3 Grad nach unten kippen, um zu verhindern, dass Regenwasser
in die Wand eindringt.
Schneiden Sie die Gummitiille auf die Lange der Wandstarke und setzen Sie sie in das Loch in der
Wand ein.
Setzen Sie das Rollenseilfenster auRen in die obere Position und das Rollenseilfenster innen in die
untere Position.
Flhren Sie das Kabel durch das Rollenseilfenster auf3en, durch die Gummitille, durch das innere
Rollenseilfenster, die Bremseinheit und das Sperrelement.
Die entsprechenden Kunststoffdibel einsetzen und die Befestigungselemente anschrauben.

2 -M4x30 mm

4 .
- _T:_

-

46

Rollenseilfenster, innen
Bremseinheit
Sperrelement
Gummitille

Fenster

agrON=

2 - M5x40 mm

25



DEUTSCH

4-M5SX40mm

BEDIENUNG

Losen und Verriegeln des Seils

Verriegeln Sie das Seil mit der Bremseinheit, indem Sie das Seil vertikal in die gewiinschte Position ziehen.
Ziehen Sie dann das Seil leicht seitwarts Uber die Bremseinheit, so dass die Bremseinheit das Seil richtig

verriegelt.

Sperrelement

Das Sperrelement dient zum Verriegeln des Seils, wenn die Bremseinheit ausfallt, z. B. weil das Seil vereist
ist.

26



SUOMI

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Lue asennusohjeet huolella ennen kayttoa!

. Sailytd asennusohjeet mydhempaa kayttda varten.

. Ala asenna markiisia, jos osia puuttuu tai on vaurioitunut.

. Pida lapset ja lemmikkielaimet turvallisen valimatkan paassa tydskentelyalueesta kokoamisen ja/tai
saatamisen aikana.

o Markiisi ja sen kiinnitystarvikkeet on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi ainoastaan sileisiin betoniseiniin tai
rappaamattomiin tiiliseiniin. Ota yhteys rakennusalan ammattilaiseen, jos seindssa on halkeamia.

. Jos rakennuksessa on kuoriseinat tai ulkokuori, kuten julkisivutiili tai verhouslevyt ja lisderistys,

ammattilaisen on suoritettava asennus.

Al koskaan yritd muokata tai muuttaa markiisia ilman valmistajan lupaa.

Kasittele markiisia vain puhtain kasin, jotta markiisikangas ja muut osat eivat likaannu.
Ala kayta markiisia pakkasessa.

Ala kayta markiisia, kun sen paalla on lunta.

Ala koskaan yrita kiivetd markiisin paalle. Ala koskaan ripusta mitdan esineitd markiisiin.

TARKEAA! Markiisi on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi vain aurinkosuojana. Taita markiisi vélittdmésti kokoon
kovan tuulen, sateen, raekuurojen tai lumisateen yhteydessa.

ASENNUS
Osat
Markiisi 1 kpl
Kdéydenohjaus 1 kpl
Kumilapivienti, @ 18 mm 1 kpl
Muovinen ruuvitulppa, @ 6 mm 4 kpl
Ruuvi M4 x 30, ruostumaton teras 4 kpl

27



SUOMI

Muovinen ruuvitulppa, @ 8 mm 10 kpl

Ruuvi M5 x 40, ruostumaton teras 10 kpl

Asennus

1. Maérita ensin, mihin naru ja jarruyksikko sijoitetaan. Toimitettaessa laite on valmisteltu niin, ettd naru-
ja jarruyksikko sijoitetaan ikkunan oikealle puolelle. Jos haluat siirtda naru- ja jarruyksikdn vasemmalle
puolelle, irrota vasemman- ja oikeanpuoleisen muovisuojuksen ruuvit ja irrota suojukset. Siirra
naruakseli vasemmalle puolelle ja kiedo naru pydrélle toiseen suuntaan. Aseta suojukset ja ruuvit.

2. Merkitse kiinnitysreiat ulkoseindan ja poraa reiat. Aseta muoviset ruuvitulpat ja kiinnita kiinnikkeet.

B

3.2 ot
= -
2
2 ‘ft 4 B18MM
o[~ %
A —/ \ 1. Tuen pituus + 15 mm.
2-96MM 2. Tarkista, ettd rungon
I reika ja sokan reiké
I ovat pystysuorassa
- | linjassa.
| I 4 -
a
- 38MM
I

3. Asenna tuote kiinnikkeisiin. Kun se lukittuu paikalleen, kuuluu naksahdus.

1. Sokka
2. Runko
3. Kumilapivienti, 18 mm
4. Naruohjain, ulkopuoli
5. Markiisikangas
6. Tanko
6 7. Tuen kiinnitys, etureuna

‘ 8. Salpalaite
9. Jarruyksikkd
10. Naru

, 11. Naruohjain, sisapuoli

1. Sisapuoli
2. Ulkopuoli

28



SUOMI

HUOM! Sisapuolen naruohjain ja jarruyksikkd voidaan asentaa ikkunan vasemmalle tai oikealle puolelle.
1. Poraa seinaan reiat kumilapivientia varten ja poista porauspdly. Seinan lapi menevan reiadn on oltava
sisapuolelta ulospain noin 3° kallellaan alaspain, jotta sadevesi ei valu seinaan.

2. Leikkaa kumilapivienti seinan paksuuden mittaiseksi ja tydnna se seindssa olevaan reikaan.
3. Aseta naruohjain ulkopuolelle yldasentoonsa ja naruohjain sisadpuolelle ala-asentoonsa.
4. Veda naru ulkopuolen naruohjaimen, kumilapiviennin, sisdpuolen naruohjaimen, jarruyksikon ja
salpalaitteen lapi.
5. Asenna sopivat muoviset ruuvitulpat ja ruuvaa kiinnikkeet paikoilleen.
2 - M4x30 mm
4
. .
!
!
2 I 1. Naruohjain, sisapuoli
5 | 2. Jarruyksikko
i 3. Salpalaite
3 4. Kumilapivienti
Jd ! 5. Ikkuna
».
2 - M5x40 mm /T
A\

4-M5SX40mm

29



SUOMI

KAYTTO

Narun vapauttaminen ja lukitseminen

Lukitse naru ja jarruyksikké vetamalla naru pystysuoraan haluttuun asentoon. Veda sitten jarruyksikén
ylapuolella olevaa narua hieman sivusuunnassa niin, etta jarruyksikko lukitsee narun oikein.

Salpalaite

Salpalaite lukitsee narun, jos jarruyksikko lakkaa toimimasta esimerkiksi narun jaatymisen vuoksi.

30



FRANCAIS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Lisez attentivement les instructions d’installation avant utilisation !

. Conservez les instructions de montage pour référence future.

. Ne montez pas le pare-soleil si des piéces manquent ou sont endommageées.

. Eloignez les enfants et les animaux domestiques & une distance de sécurité lors du montage et/ou
du réglage.

. Le pare-soleil et ses pieces de montage sont prévus uniquement pour le montage sur un mur en
béton lisse ou en brique sans enduit. Si le mur est fissuré, faites appel a des personnes qualifiées.

. Si le batiment a des murs en placage ou un parement tel que briques de fagade ou des panneaux

de facade et une isolation complémentaire, linstallation doit étre effectuée par des personnes

qualifiées.

Ne tentez jamais de changer ou de modifier le pare-soleil sans la permission du fabricant.

Manipulez le pare-soleil avec des mains propres afin d’éviter de salir les parties textiles et autres.

Ne faites pas fonctionner le pare-soleil a des températures inférieures a zéro degré Celsius.

Ne faites pas fonctionner le pare-soleil lorsque de neige s’est déposée dessus.

N’essayez jamais de grimper sur le pare-soleil. N'accrochez jamais d’objets au pare-soleil.

IMPORTANT ! Le pare-soleil est uniquement congu pour protéger du soleil. Repliez immédiatement le
pare-soleil par vent fort ou en cas de pluie, gréle ou neige.

MONTAGE
Piéces fournies
Pare-soleil 1u.
Guide-cordon 1u.
Passe-cordon en caoutchouc, @ 18 mm 1u.

Cheville de fixation en plastique, @ 6 mm 4

vis M4 x 30, acier inoxydable 4 piéces

31



FRANCAIS

Cheuvilles de fixation en plastique, @ 8 mm 10 piéces

Vis M5 x 40, acier inoxydable 10 piéces

i
"o »
3 »
*,
re &
3 A
o v

Montage

1. Déterminez d’abord ou le cordon et le bloc de freinage doivent étre placés. A la livraison, I'équipement
est pré-assemblé en vue de placer le cordon et de le bloc de freinage a droite de la fenétre. Pour
transférer et le bloc de freinage vers le c6té gauche, retirez les vis qui maintiennent les capots en
plastique gauche et droit, et retirez les capots. Transférez I'axe du cordon vers le cbété la gauche et
enroulez la corde sur la roue dans l'autre sens. Remettez les capots et les vis.

2. Marquez les trous de montage sur le mur extérieur et percez les trous. Insérez la cheville de fixation

en plastique et montez les supports.

B

3.2 s
= -
] :rt 4 .
ol = } 1. Lalongueur de la tige
A —/ . +15 mm.
2-86MM 2. Vérifiez que le trou
B dans le corps et le trou
- ! pour la goupille de
' - verrouillage sont
o D alignés verticalement.
I
= MM
I
I
3. Accrochez le produit dans les supports. Un clic se fait entendre lorsqu’il est bloqué.

32



FRANCAIS

frcie]

]

A

wn =

_ 2 O0O~NOOhA

N —

Goupille de verrouillage

Corps

Passe-cordon en caoutchouc,
18 mm

Guide-cordon, extérieur

Textile du pare-soleil

Barre

Support pour la barre, bord avant
Loquet

Bloc de freinage

. Corde
. Guide-cordon, intérieur

Intérieur
Extérieur

REMARQUE ! Le guide-cordon intérieur et le bloc de freinage peuvent étre montés a gauche ou a droite

de la fenétre.

1. Percez des trous dans le mur pour le passe-cordon en caoutchouc et enlevez la poussiére de pergage.
Le trou dans le mur doit étre incliné d’environ 3° vers le bas depuis l'intérieur vers I'extérieur pour
empécher I'eau de pluie de pénétrer dans le mur.

2. Coupez le passe-cordon en caoutchouc de fagon a ce qu'il soit aussi long que I'épaisseur du mur et
insérez-le dans le trou du mur.
3. Placez le guide-cordon extérieur en position haute et le guide-cordon intérieur en position basse.
4. Faites passer le cordon dans le guide-cordon extérieur, dans le passe-cordon en caoutchouc, dans
guide-cordon intérieur, dans le bloc de freinage et le loquet.
5. Montez des chevilles de fixation en plastique adéquats et vissez les supports.
2 -M4x30 mm
4
B 1. Guide-cordon, intérieur
5 2. Bloc de freinage
3. Loquet
4. Passe-codon en caoutchouc
% il 5. Fenétre

2 - M5x40 mm

33



FRANCAIS

4-M5SX40mm

UTILISATION

Déblocage et blocage du cordon

Bloquez le cordon a I'aide du bloc de freinage en tirant le cordon verticalement jusqu’a la position souhaitée.
Ensuite, tirez [égérement en oblique la partie de cordon au-dessus du bloc de freinage de fagon a ce que
ce dernier bloque correctement le cordon.

Loquet

Le loquet sert a bloquer le cordon si le bloc de freinage ne fonctione plus, par exemple si le cordon se
couvre de givre.

34



NEDERLANDS

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Lees de instructies zorgvuldig voor gebruik!

Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing voor toekomstig gebruik.

Monteer de luifel niet als er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn.

Houd kinderen en huisdieren op een veilige afstand van het werkgebied tijdens de montage en/of
afstelling.

De luifel en het bevestigingsmateriaal zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor installatie op gladde betonnen of
ongepleisterde stenen muren. Neem contact op met deskundig personeel als er scheuren in de muur
zitten.

Indien het gebouw is voorzien van ruwbouwmuren of een buitenmantel, zoals gevelstenen of houten
panelen en extra isolatie, moet de installatie worden uitgevoerd door deskundig personeel.

Probeer nooit om de luifel te wijzigen of aan te passen zonder toestemming van de fabrikant.

Pak de luifel alleen met schone handen vast, om te voorkomen dat het luifeldoek en andere
onderdelen vuil worden.

Gebruik de luifel niet bij temperaturen onder het vriespunt.

Gebruik de luifel niet wanneer er sneeuw op ligt.

Probeer nooit dingen op de luifel te klimmen. Hang geen voorwerpen aan de luifel.

BELANGRIJK! De luifel is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik als zonnebescherming. Rol de luifel
onmiddellijk in bij harde wind, regen, hagel of sneeuw.

MONTAGE
Onderdelen
Luifel 1 st.
Lijngeleider 1 st.
Rubberen doorvoer, @ 18 mm 1 st.
Expansieplug van plastic, @ 6 mm 4 st.
Schroef M4 x 30, roestvrij staal 4 st.

35



NEDERLANDS

- « -
\\ Expansieplug van plastic, @ 8 mm 10 st.

L Schroef M5 x 40, roestvrij staal 10 st.

Montage

1. Bepaal eerst waar u de lijn en de remeenheid wilt plaatsen. Bij levering is het materiaal voorgemonteerd
voor plaatsing van de lijn en de remeenheid aan de rechterkant van het raam. Om de lijn en de
remeenheid naar de linkerkant te verplaatsen, verwijdert u de schroeven waarmee de linker en rechter
plastic afdekkingen vastzitten en verwijdert u de afdekkingen. Verplaats de lijnas naar de linkerkant en
wikkel de lijn op het wiel in de tegenovergestelde richting. Plaats de afdekkingen en de schroeven
terug.

2. Teken de bevestigingsgaten af op de buitenwand en boor de gaten. Plaats de plastic expansieplug

en monteer de bevestigingssteunen.

B

3.2 st
— —yp=
u
- "t — 18MM
ol = } 1. Lengte van de stang
A —/ ! +15 mm.
2=065MM 2. Controleer of het gatin
B het frame en het gat
! voor de
— - vergrendelingspen
A D verticaal zijn uitgelijnd.
I
4-p8MM
T
I
3. Haak het product in de bevestigingssteunen. Er is een klik te horen wanneer het op zijn plaats klikt.

36



NEDERLANDS

De speld van het slot
Frame
Rubberen doorvoer, 18 mm
Lijngeleider, buitenkant
Luifelstof
Stang
Stangbevestiging, voorste rand
Vergrendelpal
Remeenheid

. Lijn

. Lijngeleider, binnenkant

S 2 OO NOOOPR,WN -

—_

Binnenkant
Buitenkant

N

LET OP! De lijngeleider en remeenheid aan de binnenzijde kunnen links of rechts van het raam worden

gemonteerd.

1. Boor gaten in de muur voor de rubberen doorvoerstukken en verwijder het boorstof. Het gat in de muur
moet van binnen naar buiten een schuine hoek van ongeveer 3° naar beneden maken om te
voorkomen dat regenwater de muur binnendringt.

2. Snijd de rubberen doorvoer op lengte overeenkomstig de dikte van de muur en steek deze in het gat
in de muur.

3. Plaats de lijngeleider aan de buitenkant in de bovenste positie en de lijngeleider aan de binnenkant
in de onderste positie.

4. Trek de lijn door de buitenste lijngeleider, door de rubberen doorvoer, door de binnenste lijngeleider,
de remeenheid en de vergrendelpal.

5. Breng passende plastic expansiepluggen in en schroef de bevestigingssteunen op hun plaats.

2 -M4x30 mm

4 .
. T_'_

e 1. Lijngeleider, binnenkant
5 2. Remeenheid
3. Vergrendelpal
4. Rubberen doorvoer
g N il 5. Raam

2 - M5x40 mm

37



NEDERLANDS

4-M5SX40mm

AANWENDING

Ontgrendeling och vergrendeling van de lijn

Vergrendel de lijn met de remeenheid door de lijn verticaal in de gewenste positie te trekken. Trek
vervolgens het lijngedeelte boven de remeenheid iets opzij, zodat de remeenheid de lijn op de juiste manier
vergrendelt.

Vergrendelpal

De vergrendelpal wordt gebruikt om het touw te vergrendelen wanneer de remeenheid niet meer werkt,
bijvoorbeeld door bevriezing van de lijn.

38









	Svenska
	SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
	MONTERING
	Ingående delar
	Montering

	HANDHAVANDE
	Frigöring och låsning av linan
	Spärrstycke
	Norsk


	SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER
	MONTERING
	Deler
	Montering

	BRUK
	Frigjøring og låsing av snoren
	Sperrestykke
	Dansk


	SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
	MONTERING
	Medfølgende dele
	Montering

	HÅNDTERING
	Frigørelse og låsning af snoren
	Spærrestykke
	Polski


	ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
	MONTAŻ
	Części składowe
	Montaż

	OBSŁUGA
	Zwalnianie i blokowanie linki
	Blokada
	English


	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	INSTALLATION
	Component parts
	Installation

	OPERATION
	Releasing and locking the cord
	Catch
	Deutsch


	SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
	MONTAGE
	Lieferumfang
	Montage

	BEDIENUNG
	Lösen und Verriegeln des Seils
	Sperrelement
	Suomi


	TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
	ASENNUS
	Osat
	Asennus

	KÄYTTÖ
	Narun vapauttaminen ja lukitseminen
	Salpalaite
	Français


	CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
	MONTAGE
	Pièces fournies
	Montage

	UTILISATION
	Déblocage et blocage du cordon
	Loquet
	Nederlands


	VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
	MONTAGE
	Onderdelen
	Montage

	AANWENDING
	Ontgrendeling och vergrendeling van de lijn
	Vergrendelpal


